

Docket Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH DISTRICT**

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,
Petitioner

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Respondent

On Appeal from the Environmental Appeals Board
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, D.C.
NPDES Appeal No. 17-0123

**Brief of Respondent, the United States Environmental Protection
Agency**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **II**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **III**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **2**

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Procedural History 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW **3**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... **3**

ARGUMENT..... **4**

 I. THE FINAL PERMIT PROPERLY INCLUDED CONDITIONS CERTIFIED BY PROGRESS UNDER
 CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401(D) 4

 C. EPA Has Jurisdiction to Consider and Deny Conditions Certified by States..... 4

 D. Progress’s Conditions Are “Appropriate Requirements of State Law.” 8

 1. Progress’s Certification Conditions Support the Purpose of the Clean Water Act..... 9

 2. “Appropriate Requirement of State Law” Includes State Laws like the Coal Ash
 Cleanup Act. 11

 II. ADMINISTRATOR PRUITT’S APRIL 12, 2017 NOTICE EFFECTIVELY SUSPENDS COMPLIANCE
 DEADLINES FOR ACHIEVING ZERO DISCHARGE OF COAL ASH TRANSPORT WATER. 12

 A. EPA Has Both Inherent and Statutory Authority to Reconsider Past Decisions Where
 Legally Permissible, if the Agency Provides a Reasoned Explanation. 12

 B. The EPA Administrator May Postpone Permit Compliance Deadlines without Notice
 and Comment Because The Notice Is a Statement of General Policy..... 15

 C. The EPA Administrator May Postpone Permit Compliance Deadlines without Notice
 and Comment because Notice And Comment Is Not Required Where It Is “Impracticable,
 Unnecessary, Or Contrary To The Public Interest.” 17

| | |
|---|----|
| D. Administrator Pruitt’s Notice Stayed The “2015 Rule” Because EPA Properly Applied <i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> ’s Four-Part Test and Has Reasonably Concluded a Stay Is Appropriate | 19 |
| III. USE OF BPJ TO IMPOSE ZERO DISCHARGE BAT FOR ASH TRANSPORT WATERS WAS PROPER | 22 |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... | 23 |
| B. Need for BAT to Address Toxic Chemicals Arsenic, Mercury, and Selenium..... | 24 |
| C. EPA is Required to Impose BAT for Toxic Pollutants without an Established ELG... | 25 |
| D. EPA’s Zero Discharge Requirement via BPJ is Reasonable Under Administrative Procedure Act Review | 26 |
| 1. The Zero Discharge Requirement is Technologically Feasible..... | 27 |
| 2. The Zero Discharge Requirement is Economically Feasible..... | 28 |
| E. EPA’s Permit as Written in Accordance with BPJ Supports the Purpose of the Act. . | 29 |
| IV. NPDES PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY TO DISCHARGES INTO THE MEGS ASH POND, IN LIGHT OF EPA’S SUSPENSION OF 40 C.F.R. SECTION 122.2..... | 30 |
| A. EPA Does Not Need Additional Statutory Authorization to Revise Its Own Interpretation of An Ambiguous Statutory Term..... | 31 |
| B. EPA’s Decision Not To Require NPDES Permits for Impoundments Is A General Statement of Policy | 31 |
| V. EPA’S DECISION NOT TO REQUIRE NPDES PERMITS FOR IMPOUNDMENTS IS A GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY EXEMPT FROM FORMAL RULEMAKING REQUIREMENTS UNDER §553(B)(3)(A)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ackels v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>American Iron and Steel Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir.1975) | 32 |
| <i>American Rivers, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Associated Securities Corp v. Sec. Exchange Comm.</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)..... | 24 |
| <i>Association of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir.1980) | 31 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 529 U.S. 452 (1997) | 35 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>B&D Land and Livestock Co. v. Conner</i> , 534 F.Supp. 2d. 891 (N.D. Iowa 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... | 10, 30, 35 |
| <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir.1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 10, 12, 13, 35 | |
| <i>Department of Interior v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm.</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla, Rincon, San Pasqual, Pauma & Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 16, 35 |
| <i>Griffin v. Department of Army</i> , 68 M.S.P.R. 240 (M.S.P.B. 1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp. v. Train</i> , 537 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1976)..... | 33 |
| <i>Kennecott v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . | 30 |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9 th Cir. 1988)..... | 29 |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 30 |
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994),..... | 14 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir.1985)..... | 32 |
| <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 32 |
| <i>Salt Pond Associates v. Army Corp</i> , 815 F.Supp. 766 (1993)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F.Supp. 2d. 11 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 18, 19, 21, 23 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 35 |
| <i>Special Counsel v. Campbell</i> , 58 M.S.P.R. 455 (M.S.P.B. 1993) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... | 35 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|-----------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251..... | 7, 13, 33 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311..... | 8, 27 |

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313..... | 15, 26 |
| 33. U.S.C. § 1314..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1370..... | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Coal Ash Cleanup Act | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Dave Flessner, TVA to cap and close ash ponds, Times Free Press (July 29, 2016)..... | 39 |
| EPA Administrator Scott Pruitt, Petitions for Agency Reconsideration and Stay of Effluent Guidelines for the Steam Electric Point Source Category (April 12, 2017)..... | 7, 16, 17, 20 |
| Record..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. E.P.A., U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY KINGSTON COAL ASH RELEASE SITE PROJECT COMPLETION FACT SHEET (2014) | 13 |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| 33 C.F.R. 120 (1986) | 37 |
| 33 C.F.R. 323.2 (1986)..... | 39 |
| 33 C.F.R. 328 (2015) | 37 |
| 40 C.F.R. 122..... | 33, 34 |
| 40 C.F.R. 122 (1983)..... | 37, 38 |
| 40 C.F.R. 124..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. 125..... | 27, 31 |
| 40 C.F.R. 22..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. 260 (1980) | 38 |
| 40 C.F.R. 232 (1988) | 37 |
| 40 C.F.R. 401 | 27 |
| 40 C.F.R. 423 | 23, 27, 28 |

Intention To Review and Rescind or Revise the Clean Water Rule, 82 Fed Reg. 12532 (March 6, 2017)..... 16

SECONDARY SOURCES

Keith Werhan, "Delegalizing Administrative Law," 1996 *U. Ill. L. Rev.* 423, 440 (1996)..... 22
U.S. E.P.A., CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION: A WATER QUALITY PROTECTION TOOL FOR STATES AND TRIBES (2010)..... 9

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

Cong. Research Serv., 97-589, Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends (2014)..... 39
Jared P. Cole and Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., R44468, General Policy Statements: Legal Overview (2016)..... 36
